total tangible assets less our total liabilities at December 31, 2017, divided by the number of shares of common stock outstanding at
December 31, 2017.

   Our pro forma net tangible book value as of December 31, 2017 was $967,000, or $0.10 per share of common stock. Pro forma net

tangible book value represents the amount of our total tangible assets less our total liabilities, after giving effect to the sale of 283,452 shares
of common stock, at a price of $6.88 per share in January and February 2018.

   After giving further effect to the sale of 5,454,545 shares of common stock in this offering at the initial public offering price of $11.00

per share and after deducting the underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us, our pro forma as
adjusted net tangible book value at December 31, 2017 would have been $55.2 million, or $3.53 per share of common stock. This represents

an immediate increase in pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value of $3.43 per share to existing stockholders and immediate dilution of
$7.47 per share to new investors purchasing shares of common stock in this offering.

   The following table illustrates this dilution on a per share basis:

   If the underwriters exercise their option to purchase additional shares in full, the pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per share
after giving effect to the offering would be $3.86 per share. This represents an increase in pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value of
$3.76 per share to existing stockholders and dilution in pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value of $7.14 per share to new investors.

   The following table summarizes, on the pro forma as adjusted basis described above, the total number of shares of common stock
purchased from us, the total consideration paid or to be paid, and the average price per share paid or to be paid by existing shareholders and
by new investors in this offering at the initial public offering price of $11.00 per share, before deducting estimated underwriting discounts

and commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us:

64

Initial public offering price per share $ 11.00
Pro forma net tangible book value per share as of December 31, 2017 $ 0.10
Increase in pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per share attributable to new

investors in this offering 3.43

Pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per share immediately after this offering 3.53

Dilution per share to new investors in this offering $ 7.47

Shares Purchased Total Consideration Average Price

Per Share Number Percentage Amount Percentage

Existing shareholders 12,494,877 69.61%$ 4,010,541 6.3%$ 0.32
New investors 5,454,545 30.39 59,999,995 93.7 $ 11.00

Total 17,949,422 100.0%$ 64,010,536 100.0%

Page 67 of 205

3/9/2018https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1720893/000104746918001452/a2234762z424b4....

Table of Contents

   The table above assumes no exercise of the underwriters' over-allotment option in this offering. If the underwriters' over-allotment

option is exercised in full, the number of common shares held by new investors purchasing common stock in this offering would be increased
to 33% of the total number of shares of common stock outstanding after this offering, and the number of shares held by existing shareholders